

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28396-28397/2010

UMED SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PARKASH & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for substitution,c/delay in filing substitution appln. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Preshit Surshe, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned Advocate, Mr. Preshit Surshe, appearing on behalf of Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner states that they have filed an application for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.6 on 13.7.2011. On verification of such application from the learned Advocate, it seems that it is not proper inasmuch as since petitioner is claiming to join one person as legal heir, stating that he is beneficiary as per Will dated 14.6.1995.

Item No.128

Learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to disclose the name and addresses of all the legal heir of the deceased respondent No.6.

If proper application and disclosure is not there on record on or before 18.8.2011, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution or for abatement against such respondent No.6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed proof

of service upon respondent No.8 also on 13.7.2011 which shows that notice has been served only on 13.6.2011.

Nobody is present for respondent No.8.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 to 5 seeks some more time to file counter affidavit. He may do so on or before 18.8.2011, as last chance.

List thereafter before the Hon'ble Court, without waiting for counter affidavit and any formal order from this court.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd